(b) Except as provided in subdivision (a), any person who intentionally or negligently violates any provision of this chapter, or
Division 7.8 (commencing with Section 8750) of the Public Resources Code, or any permit, rule, regulation, standard, or requirement
issued or adopted pursuant to those provisions, shall be liable for a civil penalty not to exceed two hundred fifty thousand dollars
($250,000) for each violation of a separate provision, or, for continuing violations, for each day that violation continues.

(c) A person shall not be liable for a civil penalty imposed under this section and for a civil penalty imposed pursuant to Section
8670.67 for the same act or failure to act.